
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Date and Time Thursday, 7th December, 2023 at 9.30 am 
  
Place Learning Room, The Arc, Jewry Street, Winchesterer 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
Carolyn Williamson FCPFA 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website and 
available for repeat viewing, it may also be recorded and filmed by the press and 
public. Filming or recording is only permitted in the meeting room whilst the meeting is 
taking place so must stop when the meeting is either adjourned or closed.  Filming is 
not permitted elsewhere in the building at any time. Please see the Filming Protocol 
available on the County Council’s website. 

 
AGENDA 

  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence received. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code.  Furthermore all Members with a Personal 
Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting should consider, 
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest 
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance 
with the Code. 
  
   

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting – 5 October 2023. 

  

Public Document Pack



4. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 

  
5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

  
6. INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIP UPDATE  (Pages 7 - 18) 
 
 To receive a report from Frimley and Hampshire and Isle of Wight ICBs 

progress made on serving Hampshire and the Isle of Wight 
  

7. HEALTHY WEIGHT  (Pages 19 - 26) 
 
 To receive the report from the Director of Public Health on the Healthy 

Weight Strategy for Hampshire 
  

8. HEALTH PROTECTION REPORT 2023  (Pages 27 - 44) 
 
 To receive the Director of Public Health’s Health Protection Annual 

Report 
  

9. FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 45 - 50) 
 
 To receive the Forward Plan for the Board’s meetings.  

 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 
ABOUT THIS MEETING: 
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance. 
 
 
County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses. 

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Health and Wellbeing Board of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL  

held at The Arc, Jewry Street, Winchester  
on Thursday, 5th October 2023 

 
Chairman: 

  Councillor Jan Warwick 
 

Vice-Chairman 
* Dr Matt Nisbet (in the Chair) 

 
 

  Councillor Edward Heron 
* Councillor Liz Fairhurst 
 

  Councillor Steve Forster 
 

 
*Present 

Co-opted members 
Graham Allen, Simon Bryant, Ros Hartley, Martha Earley, Cllr Anne Crampton, 
Councillor Jackie Porter, Julie Amies, Jason Avery, Siobhain McCurrach, Suzanne 
Smith, Laura Taylor and Terry Norton 
 
  
86.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from: Cllr Jan Warwick, Cllr Edward Heron, Stuart 
Ashley, Ron Shields, Alex Whitfield, Donna Jones, Clare Jenkins, Gill Kneller.  
  

87.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.  
   

88.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

The minutes of the last meeting held on 15 June 2023 were reviewed and 
agreed. 
 
 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

2 
 

89.   DEPUTATIONS  
 

No Deputations were received.  
  

90.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

The Chairman Dr Matt Nisbet welcomed all present to the meeting, which was to 
be followed by the Hampshire Place Assembly.   
  
The Chairman informed the Board that the Hampshire Place Board continued to 
focus on discharge provision and prevention and mental health. A summary 
regarding the Place Board would be circulated to Members in the coming weeks.  
 
Following the Hampshire Place Assembly in June, which focused upon social 
isolation, loneliness, and social connection, Members received a short update on 
actions following the Place Assembly. 
  
The Chairman encouraged everyone eligible this year to come forward for their 
Covid and flu vaccine. 
  

91.   CLIMATE CHANGE AND HEALTH  
 

The Board received a report and presentation setting out the impact of climate 
change on the population and identified the synergies between the public 
health’s and action on climate change. The Chairman welcomed Sian Davies, 
Penny Brown, Lyndsay Jones and Chitra Nadarajah.  
  
The speakers represented the principal tiers of local government and the NHS 
and highlighted the plans and actions being undertaken across the county, 
based on a Mitigate, Adapt and Impact approach. An overview of the 
consequences of global warming was given and the equity implications were 
highlighted, including seldom heard and young people.  
  
There was also discussion regarding climate change, in particular about actions 
to address climate change consequences within the estate, it was noted that The 
County Council is working with the University of Southampton studying 
residential care homes including means to adapt – the work is due to complete in 
February 2024.  
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Health and Wellbeing Board:  
 
1.        Recognise the implications of climate change on health and the 
opportunities for improving health whilst reducing carbon emissions. 
2.        To note the highlighted constituent organisations priorities and actions on 
climate change and for all organisations to consider their role in climate change 
mitigation and adaptation. 
3.        Ensure climate change adaptation and mitigation measures consider 
impacts on health inequalities. 

Page 4



 

3 
 

4.        That Board members seek opportunities to collaborate on measures to 
mitigate and adapt to climate change, with a focus on health inequalities. 
   

92.   PHYSICAL ACTIVITY STRATEGY UPDATE  
 

The Board received a report and presentation from Energise Me and the 
Chairman welcomed CEO Julie Amies to present the report.  
  
The Board were reminded that the ‘We Can Be Active’ system strategy had been 
adopted in October 2021, that it had been ba
[...]
 health and sought to shape a place 

where it is easier for people to be healthy – health people, healthy people, 
healthy lives.  

Page 5



 

4 
 

·         The role of “anchor” organisations supporting the strategy were noted 
alongside the new strategies alignment with system partners strategies. 

 
 RESOLVED  
  
1.    The Health & Well-Being Board review and support the strategies launch  
2.    Support to embed the strategy and engage with the action plans linked to 

the strategic themes and ambitions 
   

94.   HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2022-2023  
 

The Board received the Health and Wellbeing board annual report for 2022/23 
from the Director of Public Health, it was noted the annual report would be 
presented to the Hampshire Adult Social Care Scrutiny Panel. 
  
The report highlighted the work of the Board and its members to support the 
Health and Wellbeing Board’s Strategy in 2022-23 and enable strategic change 
to improve health outcomes for Hampshire’s population. Key priorities were 
noted which included the Board supporting the co-production of a new Health 
and Wellbeing Board Strategy in 2024. 
  
RESOLVED  
  

1.  Receives the report.  
2.  That Board members share the report and support future development 

and engage with the Boards work in the coming year including the new 
strategy. 
   

95.   FORWARD PLAN  
 

The Board received the Forward Plan of business  
  
RESOLVED 
  
To note the Forward Plan and any suggestions for future business  
  
  
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman,  

 

Page 6



 
 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 

Committee: Hampshire Health and Wellbeing Board 

Date: 7th December 2023 

Title: Update on the Integrated Care Partnerships serving Hampshire and 
the Isle of Wight 

Report From: Ros Hartley, Director of Partnerships, Hampshire & Isle of Wight ICB 
Sam Burrows, Chief Transformation & Digital Officer, Frimley ICB 

Contact name: Ros Hartley & Sam Burrows  

Email: 
ros.hartley1@nhs.net 
sam.burrows3@nhs.net 

  

 

Purpose of this Report 
 

1. This report provides an update on the progress made by the integrated care 
systems serving Hampshire and the Isle of Wight, which are the Frimley and 
Hampshire and Isle of Wight Integrated Care Systems.   
 

2. The report outlines the agreed strategic priorities and provides a summary of 
the progress made in the delivery of the strategies. 

 

3. The report sets out the ambitions and next steps for the integrated care 
systems.    

 
Recommendation(s) 
  
That the Hampshire Health and Wellbeing Board: 

4. Receive the report and note the progress made and delivering the strategic 
priorities.  

5. Consider its role in helping to deliver the strategic priorities across both 
integrated care systems. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6

mailto:ros.hartley1@nhs.net


 
 

 

Executive Summary  

6. Hampshire County Council is part of both the Hampshire and Isle of Wight and 
Frimley Integrated Care Systems, which were established in July 2022 as part 
of the new Health and Social Care Act 2022. Both systems are composed of 
two new statutory health and care components, an integrated care board and 
an integrated care partnership.  

7. The integrated care partnerships bring together a broad range of partners 
from across different sectors and are responsible for setting the strategy for 
health and care to meet local healthcare, social care and public health needs. 

8. The integrated care strategies describe the priorities across each system. 
These priorities build on the work of the Local Health and Wellbeing Boards 
and set priorities where collaboration and joint working would have a positive 
impact. 

9. This report outlines the progress made following the report to the Hampshire 
Health and Wellbeing Board in March 2023.   

Key priorities for each Strategy 

Strategic Ambitions  

10. Each partnership has set some key strategic ambitions which aim to promote 
the health and wellbeing of the population of Ham
[...]
otto – 
Learn, Deliberate, Decide – at the core of our 
approach to partnership working

Frimley Health and Care 
Partnership 

P
age 18



 
 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 
Committee: Hampshire Health and Wellbeing Board 

Date: 7th December 2023 

Title: Healthy Weight Update  

Report From: Director of Public Health  

Contact name: Darren Carmichael 

Email:                   Darren.carmichael@hants.gov.uk 
 

Purpose of this Report 

1. This report seeks to update the Health and Wellbeing Board on the Healthy 
Weight Strategy for Hampshire, providing examples of the successes 
achieved by system partners in contributing to the strategy and makes 
recommendations on how to progress with the ambition to mitigate against 
the prevalence of obesity in Hampshire and support Hampshire residents 
who are overweight or obese.  

Recommendation(s)  

That the Hampshire Health and Wellbeing Board: 

2. Recognise the ongoing impacts on the health of Hampshire residents of 
being overweight or obese.  

3. To note progress made by system partners in delivering core objectives of 
the Healthy Weight Strategy. 

4. Seek opportunities to collaborate on measures to mitigate excess weight 
gain among Hampshire residents and support those residents who are 
living with obesity.    

5. Recognise the opportunities for Districts and Borough Councils to apply 
good practice identified in taking a whole systems approach building and 
linking healthy weight objectives into various policies. 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



 
 

Executive Summary  

6. The prevalence of overweight & obesity in Hampshire is slightly higher than 
the regional prevalence and the same as the national prevalence. This 
highlights the need for ongoing action among partners to tackle this 
important public health problem.  

7. Partners from Local Authorities, Integrated Care Boards, to Childrens 
Partnerships and Public Health continue to work with ambition to mitigate 
weight gain and help those living with obesity to manage their weight. The 
Hampshire healthy weight strategy exists to support this ambition.  

8. This report makes recommendations on how to proceed with the Healthy 
Weight Strategy with the ultimate objective of reducing the prevalence of 
overweight and obesity in Hampshire and reducing it’s impact on 
population health.  

 
Contextual Information 

 
9. It is estimated that the current percentage of adults in England (aged 18+) 

affected by overweight or obesity is 63.8% (2021/22)1. Although there are 
people in all population groups who are above a healthy weight, obesity is 
related to social disadvantage with some population groups are more 
affected than others. For example, the prevalence of excess weight 11% 
higher in the most deprived compared to the least deprived areas2. 
 

10. Being overweight or obesity can lead to chronic and severe medical 
conditions3. The urgency of addressing excess weight in the population 
was highlighted during the COVID-19 pandemic. Living with excess weight 
put people at greater risk of serious illness or death from COVID-19, with 
risk growing as body mass index (BMI) increases.  
 

11. A national policy paper was published in July 2020, announcing a set of 
new policies to empower people to make healthier choices.  This paper 
established that “helping people to achieve and maintain a healthy weight 
is one of the most important things we can do to improve our nation’s 
health”4. 
 

 

1 Office for Health Improvement and Disparities. Public health profiles- obesity. 2023. 
https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/search/obesity   
2 Active Lives Survey data 2017/18, extracted from Public Health England Profiles 
3 https://www.nice.org.uk/guidance/qs111/chapter/Introduction 
4 https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/tackling-obesity-government-strategy/tackling-obesity-empowering-adults-
and-children-to-live-healthier-lives 

Page 20

https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/search/obesity
https://www.nice.org.uk/guidance/qs111/chapter/Introduction


 
 

12. In Hampshire, the percentage of adults estimate to be living with 
overweight or obesity is 63.2%, which is similar to England at 63.5% and 
slightly higher than the regional average of 62.4%5.   

Hampshire Healthy Weight Strategy  
 
13. The Hampshire Healthy Weight Strategy 2022-2026 supports the 

overarching Public Health Strategy for Hampshire in its ambition to 
increase the number of years Hampshire residents can expect to live in 
good health and reduce the gap in healthy life years between the most and 
least healthy.  
 

14. Through effective partnership working to deliver cross-cutting actions and 
using a whole systems approach, the Hampshire Healthy Weight Strategy 
2022-2026 aims to reduce or level off the prevalence of overweight and 
obesity.  

 
15. While the Hampshire Healthy Weight Strategy 2022-2026 remains a key 

document of reference focussing on overweight and obesity in Hampshire, 
there are obvious synergies with allied strategy and policy documents.  
including the Hampshire Physical Activity Strategy, the draft Local 
Transport Plan (LTP4), and the District and Borough Local Plans. 

 
16. Through our three overarching strategic objectives we will work towards a 

healthier Hampshire:  
a. We will support places and communities to enable residents to achieve a 

healthier weight.  
b. We will work with health, care, education and community settings and 

systems to promote healthier weight across the life course.  
c. We will reduce inequalities in health by focusing on people and 

populations most at risk.  

Action on objective 1: We will support places and communities to enable 
residents to achieve a healthier weight  

17. Partners are working together to ensure that health and wellbeing is  
enhanced with action on active travel, opportunities for physical activity, 
access to green and blue space, food environment and encouraging quality 
food businesses.  

 

5 Office for Health
[...]
Hampshire and the future focus of health protection 
activities in the year to come. 

Recommendation(s) 
  
That the Hampshire Health and Wellbeing Board: 

2. Notes and agrees the 2022-2023 Health Protection Annual Report of the 
Director of Public Health. 

3. Supports the future focus of health protection activities for 2023-2024. 
 

Executive Summary  

4. This is the second health protection annual report produced by Hampshire 
County Council’s Public Health team covering the period from April 2022 
through to March 2023, with a forward look on planned activities for the 
following year. 

5. The Health Protection Board (HPB), led by the Director of Public Health, has 
provided a forum for oversight and assurance on health protection matters 
across the Hampshire and Isle of Wight geographies. It has enabled discussion 
on priority areas identified in the previous annual report and continues to be 

Page 27

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Simon.bryant@hants.gov.uk


  

the route by which partners across the health protection system can collectively 
address health protection issues and incidents. 

6. This year’s report reflects a period of transition and renewed direction, as we 
safely exit the COVID-19 pandemic. Work by the Council’s Public Health team 
during 2022 and early 2023 can be broadly summarised across three areas: 

• Living with COVID-19 
• Responding to other emerging health protection issues 
• Renewing focus on vaccination, helping shape the National Vaccination 

Strategy  

7. The above three areas of activity were underpinned by a communications 
strategy designed to address inequalities in the uptake of health protection 
behaviours, with a specific focus on vaccination.  

8. Looking ahead to a future where COVID-19 is no longer considered a Public 
Health Emergency of International Concern (PHEIC1), the Public Health team 
will continue to focus on supporting system recovery and responding to 
emerging health threats. Some of this work will be
[...]
 2021 

        

District Forum Housing and 
Health Survey Findings 

To be circulated         

Violence against Women and 
Girls Task Group Briefing 

Circulated March 
2022 

        

HIWFRS Community Safety 
Plan 2022-2025 

Circulated April 
2022. Last 
received June 
2023 

        

Healthwatch Hampshire Annual 
Report 2021-2022 

Circulated 
August 2022 

        

Hampshire Safeguarding Adult 
Board (HSAB) Annual Report 
2021/22 

Circulated 
October 2022 

        

Hampshire Safeguarding 
Children Board Annual Report 
2021/22 

Circulated 1 
November 2022 

        

Winter Fund Briefing (Support 
discharges from the Acute 
Hospitals) 

Circulated 19 
December 2022 

        

Hampshire Place Board 
Progress Report 

Circulated 19 
December 2022 

        

P
age 49



Item Notes MAR 
2023 

JUNE 
2023 

OCT 
2023 

DEC 
2023 

MAR 
2024 

JUN 
2024 

OCT 
2024 

DEC 
2024 

 
               

 

 

P
age 50


	Agenda
	The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for assistance.

	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Integrated Care Partnership update
	HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	Report
	Purpose of this Report
	4.	Receive the report and note the progress made and delivering the strategic priorities.
	5.	Consider its role in helping to deliver the strategic priorities across both integrated care systems.
	Executive Summary
	6.	Hampshire County Council is part of both the Hampshire and Isle of Wight and Frimley Integrated Care Systems, which were established in July 2022 as part of the new Health and Social Care Act 2022. Both systems are composed of two new statutory health and care components, an integrated care board and an integrated care partnership.
	7.	The integrated care partnerships bring together a broad range of partners from across different sectors and are responsible for setting the s
[...]
are a relevant protected characteristic within section 149(7) of the Act (age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation) and those who do not share it;
	-	Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic within section 149(7) of the Act (see above) and persons who do not share it.
	Due regard in this context involves having due regard in particular to:
	-	The need to remove or minimise disadvantages suffered by persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic that are connected to that characteristic;
	-	Take steps to meet the needs of persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic that are different from the needs of persons who do not share it;
	-	Encourage persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic to participate in public life or in any other activity in which participation by such persons is disproportionally low.

	2.	Equalities Impact Assessment:
	At this stage, an equalities impact assessment is not relevant because the item for discussion is an update for discussion and noting.


	HWBB Update on ICS Strategies 070123

	7 Healthy Weight
	HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	Report
	Purpose of this Report
	1.	This report seeks to update the Health and Wellbeing Board on the Healthy Weight Strategy for Hampshire, providing examples of the successes achieved by system partners in contributing to the strategy and makes recommendations on how to progress with the ambition to mitigate against the prevalence of obesity in Hampshire and support Hampshire residents who are overweight or obese.
	Recommendation(s)
	That the Hampshire Health and Wellbeing Board:
	2.	Recognise the ongoing impacts on the health of Hampshire residents of being overweight or obese.
	3.	To note progress made by system partners in delivering core objectives of the Healthy Weight Strategy.
	4.	Seek opportunities to collaborate on measures to mitigate excess weight gain among Hampshire residents and support those residents who are living with obesity.
	5.	Recognise the opportunities for Districts and Borough Councils to apply good practice identified in taking a whole systems approach building and linking healthy weight objectives into various policies.
	Executive Summary
	6.	The prevalence of overweight & obesity in Hampshire is slightly higher than the regional prevalence and the same as the national prevalence. This highlights the need for ongoing action among partners to tackle this important public health problem.
	7.	Partners from Local Authorities, Integrated Care Boards, to Childrens Partnerships and Public Health continue to work with ambition to mitigate weight gain and help those living with obesity to manage their weight. The Hampshire healthy weight strategy exists to support this ambition.
	8.	This report makes recommendations on how to proceed with the Healthy Weight Strategy with the ultimate objective of reducing the prevalence of overweight and obesity in Hampshire and reducing it’s impact on population health.
	Hampshire Healthy Weight Strategy
	13.	The Hampshire Healthy Weight Strategy 2022-2026 supports the overarching Public Health Strategy for Hampshire in its ambition to increase the number of years Hampshire residents can expect to live in good health and reduce the gap in healthy life years between the most and least healthy.
	14.	Through effective partnership working to deliver cross-cutting actions and using a whole systems approach, the Hampshire Healthy Weight Strategy 2022-2026 aims to reduce or level off the prevalence of overweight and obesity.
	15.	While the Hampshire Healthy Weight Strategy 2022-2026 remains a key document of reference focussing on overweight and obesity in Hampshire, there are obvious synergies with allied strategy and policy documents.  including the Hampshire Physical Activity Strategy, the draft Local Transport Plan (LTP4), and the District and Borough Local Plans.
	16.	Through our three ove
[...]
ristic;
	-	Take steps to meet the needs of persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic that are different from the needs of persons who do not share it;
	-	Encourage persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic to participate in public life or in any other activity in which participation by such persons is disproportionally low.

	2.	Equalities Impact Assessment


	8 Health Protection Report 2023
	HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	Report
	Purpose of this Report
	1.	The purpose of this report is to present the Director of Public Health’s Health Protection Annual Report, ahead of publication. It describes the work to protect the health of the people of Hampshire and the future focus of health protection activities in the year to come.
	Recommendation(s)
	2.	Notes and agrees the 2022-2023 Health Protection Annual Report of the Director of Public Health.
	3.	Supports the future focus of health protection activities for 2023-2024.
	Executive Summary
	4.	This is the second health protection annual report produced by Hampshire County Council’s Public Health team covering the period from April 2022 through to March 2023, with a forward look on planned activities for the following year.
	5.	The Health Protection Board (HPB), led by the Director of Public Health, has provided a forum for oversight and assurance on health protection matters across the Hampshire and Isle of Wight geographies. It has enabled discussion on priority areas identified in the previous annual report and continues to be the route by which partners across the health protection system can collectively address health protection issues and incidents.
	6.	This year’s report reflects a period of transition and renewed direction, as we safely exit the COVID-19 pandemic. Work by the Council’s Public Health team during 2022 and early 2023 can be broadly summarised across three areas:
		Living with COVID-19
		Responding to other emerging health protection issues
		Renewing focus on vaccination, helping sh

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Health and Wellbeing Board of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL held at The Arc, Jewry Street, Winchester on Thursday, 7th 

December, 2023 
 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Jan Warwick 

 
* Councillor Edward Heron 
*  Councillor Liz Fairhurst 
 

  *Councillor Steve Forster 
 

 
*Present 

 
Co-opted members: 
Dr Matt Nisbet (Vice Chairman), Graham Allen, Julie Amies, Simon Bryant, Sam 
Burrows, Martha Earley, Ros Hartley, Siobhain McCurrach, Councillor Jackie Porter, 
Alex Whitfield and Councillor Michael Hope 
 
  
96.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Emma Boswell, Donna Jones, Jason Avery, Ron 
Shields, Cllr Crampton (Cllr Hope deputising).  
  

97.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.  
  
Cllr Porter declared that she was a portfolio holder with Winchester City Council. 
    

98.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting on 5 October were reviewed and agreed. 
  

99.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations.  
 



2 
 

 
  

100.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman welcomed all members present and reminded everyone that the 
Place Assembly would again be following today’s meeting.  The previous 
Assembly had discussed the first 1001 days – from pregnancy to age two. 
  
She noted that Supt P Jones now represented Hampshire Constabulary on the 
Board. 
  
Better Care Fund - an interim report briefing update had been submitted and 
would be circulated to Board members.  
  
The Chief Medical Officer, Professor Sir Chris Whitty’s annual report: health in 
an ageing society had been published and included a chapter on Hampshire 
written by the DPH and his team referencing local case studies.  
  
The Director of Public Health updated the Board on the development of the next 
Health & Well-being Strategy.  
    

101.   INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIP UPDATE  
 
The Chairman invited the representatives of the Frimley and the Hampshire & 
Isle of Wight ICBs to present their circulated, combined report.   
  
The presentation set out the following principal points: 
  

         The Places that comprised each ICB’s area  
         The ICBs’ respective strategic priorities  
         Achievements and next steps  

  
Both had established an Assembly to take forward the integrated Care 
Partnership.   
  
The work around suicide prevention and the training offer was highlighted. 
Tackling inequality was mainly at Place level and it was acknowledged that each 
was complex and different.  Work continued to engage the public in the activities 
of the ICBs and ICPs.  
  
  
RESOLVED: That the Hampshire Health and Wellbeing Board: 
 
1. Receive the report and note the progress made and delivering the strategic 
priorities. 
2. Consider its role in helping to deliver the strategic priorities across both 
integrated care systems. 
 
 
  



3 
 

102.   HEALTHY WEIGHT  
 
The Chair welcomed Darren Carmichael, Public Health Principal present the 
report from the Director of Public Health which updated the Health and Wellbeing 
Board on the Healthy Weight Strategy for Hampshire, providing examples of the 
successes achieved by system partners in contributing to the strategy and 
makes recommendations on how to progress with the ambition to mitigate 
against the prevalence of obesity in Hampshire and support Hampshire residents 
who are overweight or obese. 
 
 

The prevalence of overweight & obesity in Hampshire is slightly higher than the 
regional prevalence and the same as the national prevalence. This highlights the 
need for ongoing action among partners to tackle this important public health 
problem. 
 
Partners from Local Authorities, Integrated Care Boards, to Childrens 
Partnerships and Public Health continue to work with ambition to mitigate weight 
gain and help those living with obesity to manage their weight. The Hampshire 
Healthy Weight Strategy exists to support this ambition. 
 
This report makes recommendations on how to proceed with the Healthy Weight 
Strategy with the ultimate objective of reducing the prevalence of overweight and 
obesity in Hampshire and reducing its impact on population health. 
 
  
RESOLVED:  
  

1.    The Board Recognise the ongoing impacts on the health of Hampshire 
residents of being overweight or obese. 

2.    To note progress made by system partners in delivering core objectives of 
the Healthy Weight Strategy. 

3.    Seek opportunities to collaborate on measures to mitigate excess weight 
gain among Hampshire residents and support those residents who are 
living with obesity. 

4.    Recognise the opportunities for Districts and Borough Councils to apply 
good practice identified in taking a whole systems approach building and 
linking healthy weight objectives into various policies. 
 
  

103.   HEALTH PROTECTION REPORT 2023  
 
The Board received the report presenting the Director of Public Health’s Health 
Protection Annual Report presented by Dr Claire Bellia, Health Protection 
Principal. 
  
The report described the work led by the Health Protection Board to protect the 
health of the people of Hampshire and the future focus of health protection 
activities in the year to come.  
  

         Living with COVID-19 



4 
 

         Responding to other emerging health protection issues including a post 
pandemic surge in infection, Mpox, migrant health, TB and other national 
incidents  

         Renewing focus on vaccination, helping shape the National Vaccination 
Strategy 

  
RESOLVED: That the Hampshire Health and Wellbeing Board: 
  

1.    Notes and agrees the 2022-2023 Health Protection Annual Report of the 
Director of Public Health. 

2.  Supports the future focus of health protection activities for 2023-2024. 
A further recommendation was made to support and cascade the 
communications for vaccinations with a current focus on seasonal influenza and 
COVID-19 vaccination. 

  
104.   FORWARD PLAN  

 
The Board received the Forward Plan for meetings through to December 2024.  
  
  
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman,  
 
 


	The Chief Medical Officer, Professor Sir Chris Whitty’s annual report: health in an ageing society had been published and included a chapter on Hampshire written by the DPH and his team referencing local case studies.

